of the Offer Shares available for subscription under the Open Offer. The Open Offer was

under-subscribed and the balance of 187,460,046 Offer Shares, representing approximately

33.33% of the total number of the Offer Shares, have been fully underwritten by the

Underwriter pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement. The Subscribers and the Underwriter

are entitled to the Option to subscribe for the Convertible Bonds with a principal amount of

equal or not more than 80% of the aggregate value of the Offer Shares allotted to the relevant

Subscriber and the Underwriter. The Option Holders may exercise their rights to subscribe for

the Convertible Bonds within 12 months from the date of granting of the Option.

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and information, set out below is the shareholding

structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer, and

upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

Immediately

before completion of

the Open Offer

Immediately after

completion of

the Open Offer

Immediately after

completion of

the Open Offer and

full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Underwriter and

sub-underwriters – – 187,460,046 6.66 337,428,082 10.34

Substantial shareholder:

Tang Yu Ming, Nelson 688,170,000 30.59 689,597,500 24.52 690,739,500 21.17

Public Shareholders: 1,561,830,000 69.41 1,935,442,454 68.82 2,234,332,415 68.49

Total 2,250,000,000 100.00 2,812,500,000 100.00 3,262,499,997 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND OPTION CERTIFICATES

Notwithstanding the fact that this announcement was postponed to one later day, other

dates as set out in the proposed timetable for the Open Offer have not been affected.

According to the proposed timetable, the share certificates for the Offer Shares together with

option certificates for the Option have already been despatched to the Subscribers and the

Underwriter by ordinary post on Wednesday, 5 May 2010 at their own risk.

Dealing in the Offer Shares, in fully-paid form, on the Stock Exchange is expected to

commence at 9:30 a.m. on Friday, 7 May 2010.